
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Fac
[...]
rst time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Morris Bright (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Nick Daubney King's Lynn & West Norfolk Borough Council 

Cllr Thomas Fox Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Joanna Gardner Kensington and Chelsea Royal Borough 

Council 
Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 

Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr Marc Jones Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Tunde Ojetola Thurrock Council 
Cllr Lucy Botting Mole Valley District Council 

Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Simon Blackburn (Chair) Blackpool Council 

Cllr Mike Connolly Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 
Cllr Sophie Linden Hackney London Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Richard Chattaway Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Philip Evans JP (Deputy 
Chair) 

Conwy County Borough Council 

Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Goronwy Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Lisa Brett (Deputy Chair) Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 
 



 

 

 
 
LGA Safer & Stronger Communities Board  
Attendance 2015-2016 
 
 

Councillors 14/09/15     

      

Conservative Group      

Morris Bright Yes     

Jo Beavis Yes     

Nick Daubney No     

Tom Fox Yes     

Joanna Gardner Yes     

Ian Gillies Yes     

Nick Worth Yes     

      

Labour Group      

Simon Blackburn Yes     

Mike Connolly Yes     

Michael Payne Yes     

Janet Daby No     

Kate Haigh Yes     

Tony Page Yes     

Sophie Linden Yes     

      

Independent      

Philip Evans JP Yes     

Colin Mann Yes     

      

Lib Dem Group      

Lisa Brett Yes     

Anita Lower Yes     

      

      

Substitutes/Observers      

Kay Hammond Yes     

Lucy Botting Yes     

Chris Pillai Yes     

      

      

      

 



 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
 
Monday 7 December 2015 
 
11.00 am 
 
Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Counter Extremism Strategy 
 

1 - 8  

2.   Alcohol’s harm to others: An Institute of Alcohol 
Studies report 
 

9 - 26  

3.   Fire Services Management Committee update 
 

27 - 30  

4.   LGA review of trading standards services: summary 
and report 
 

31 - 44  

5.   Legislative update 
 

45 - 48  

6.   Update paper 
 

49 - 56  

7.   Sustainable Communities Act (CONFIDENTIAL) 
 

57 - 62  

8.   Notes of previous meeting 
 

63 - 75  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 22 February 2016, 11.00 am, Smith Square 

1&2, Ground Floor, Local Gove
[...]
nt could facilitate integration and community 
cohesion, based on the points raised by members. Alongside this a programme to assist 
councils to counter extremism and which links into the support to prevent terrorism will be 
drawn up.  

 
29. Members are asked to: 

 

29.1. Note the publication of the Counter Extremism Strategy Respond and the 

announcement about the review by Louise Casey; and  

29.2. Discuss and direct any further activity.  

 
Financial Implications 

30. The work set out in this paper will be carried out using existing resources and budgets.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 1





 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 

7 December 20154 

 

 

     

Alcohol’s harm to others: An Institute of Alcohol Studies report 

Purpose  
 
For discussion.  
 
Summary 
 
Katherine Brown, Director of the Institute of Alcohol Studies, has been invited to present on 
the Institute’s latest report into the wider impact of alcohol on society. This report was first 
presented at the Alcohol Leadership Network attended by Cllr Page in his role as LGA 
licensing champion; Cllr Page recommended that it be presented to the board.  
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Board should consider the presentation in light of the LGA’s existing workplan and 
policy positions on managing the supply of alcohol and identify if there is a need to amend 
or adapt the work.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress as directed. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position: Adviser (Regulation) 

Phone no: 0207 664 3143 

Email: Ian.leete@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Ian.leete@local.gov.uk


 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board  

7 December 2015 

 

 

     

Alcohol’s harm to others: An Institute of Alcohol Studies report 

 
Background 
 
1. The Institute of Alcohol Studies (IAS) is a registered charity aiming to educate, preserve 

and protect the good health of the public by:  
 
1.1. promoting the scientific understanding of beverage alcohol and the indivi
[...]
ng of some types of harm, including being harassed, 

threatened or feeling afraid in public spaces. Household financial difficulties also showed 
some correlation with other harms. 

 
9. Harms surveyed included: people killed by drink driving; foetal alcohol syndrome; 

intimidation and harassment; feeling unsafe in a public place; and being kept awake at 
Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board  

7 December 2015 

 

 

     

night. The report estimates that these harms collectively cost £15.4 billion, excluding 
costs to families.  

 
10. The report identifies a number of measures that could be taken to reduce these levels of 

harm. These included: 
 

10.1. introducing a minimum unit price 
10.2. restricting the density of outlets 
10.3. restricting permitted hours of sale 
10.4. providing brief advice to risky drinkers 
10.5. tougher drink driving laws.   

 
Suggested lines of enquiry for the Board  
 
11. Geographic divergence - The report identifies a significant difference in the level and 

types of harms experienced in the North West, compared to those experienced in 
Scotland. Members could explore if the survey identified any reasons for this, such as the 
existence of a public health objective in Scottish licensing legislation.  
 

12. Restricting the density of outlets - Members may wish to explore the extent to which 
IAS believes that cumulative impact policies are effective in reducing the density of 
outlets and whether more could be done to assess the impact of this work.  

 
13. Restricting permitted hours of sale – Members may wish to explore whether the IAS 

feels that licensing authorities are making effective use of their powers to restrict 
operating hours. Councils have recently been criticised for being ‘too responsive to 
residents’ when imposing shorter hours on premises - a notion the LGA rejects.  

 
14. The impact of licensing statements – Each licensing authority is required to draft a 

licensing
[...]


A
genda Item

 2



Survey results

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 2



Clustering of harms

How do harms from others’ drinking cluster?

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 2



Cost of harm to others

£1.7bn NHS

£7.3bn crime & disorder

£6.4bn workplace 

- excludes costs to families & social networks

(2004)

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 2



International comparisons

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 2



Evidence for policy response

https://vimeo.com/132729869

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 2



Thank you for your time

Any questions?

kbrown@ias.org.uk

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 2





 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 

7 December 2015 

 

 

     

Fire Services Management Committee Update 

Purpose  
 
For information and discussion.  
 
Summary 
 
The Fire Services Management Committee (FSMC) reports to the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board. The Chairman of the Committee, Cllr Jeremy Hilton, is taking this 
opportunity to update the Board on the principal issues concerning the FSMC and the fire 
community at large. 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Board is recommended to note the update. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to note members comments and take action where required. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  John Wright 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3146 

Email: john.wright@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 3

mailto:john.wright@local.gov.uk


 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board  

7 December 2015 

 

 

     

 

Fire Services Management Committee Update 
 
Background 
 
1. The role of the Fire Services Management Committee (FSMC) is to represent, as an LGA 

body, the views and concerns of the fire community, ensuring that local circumstances 
have a voice in the national context. It takes the lead on behalf of the LGA on:  
 
1.1. The future direction of the fire and rescue service.  

 
1.2. Improvement within the sector.  

 
1.3. All other day-to-day issues (e.g. technical or operational matters) affecting fire 

authorities. 
 

FSMC work programme 

[...]
paper  

Purpose  
 
For information and direction.  
 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on LGA policy work and developments affecting the priorities 
agreed by the Safer and Stronger Communities Board.  
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the activities outlined and provide views on the future of work on 
illegal moneylending (ref. paragraphs 21-26).  
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress as directed by members.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser  

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk   

 
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board  

7 December 2015 

 

 

     

 

Update Report  
 
Coroners 
 
1. The Ministry of Justice has announced a post-implementation review of the coroners 

reforms contained within the Coroners and Justice Act 2009. The Coroners and Justice 
Act made a number of changes to coroners services including: 
 
1.1. The creation of the statutory guidance booklet, “Guide to Coroners Services” for 

bereaved people 
1.2. A requirement that coroners disclose information that bereaved people request 

during an investigation, free of charge 
1.3. A requirement for all inquests to be recorded (and elimination of the requirement 

that notes be taken during inquests) 
1.4. A requirement that coroners be available at all times to address matters which 

must be dealt with immediately 
1.5. A requirement that bereaved people and other interested parties be notified of 

inquest arrangements and any changes within a week of the arrangements or 
changes being made 

1.6. Flexibility of inquest and post-mortem examination locations, which may now be 
held anywhere in England and Wales rather than being restricted to the coroner’s 
area (and, for post-mortem examinations, a neighbouring area) 

1.7. New requirements for councils to provide accommodation, coroners officers and 
staff, where these are not alread
[...]
m undertaking functions that largely remain the 
responsibility of individual local authorities. 
 

22. NTS’s 2015-6 business plan states that it will: 
 
22.1. Provide NTS Illegal Money Lending Teams for England and Wales to tackle 

consumer detriment caused by illegal moneylenders, ensuring those engaged in 
criminal activities are punished, victims are supported, and vulnerable consumer 
and communities are educated and supported not to use illegal moneylenders. 

 
23. Prior to the spending review, NTS had been asked by BIS to model a range of budget 

options up to and including cuts of 25-40%.1 NTS’s stated approach in the event of a 
significant cut is that a "salami slice" approach of reducing each team by a little would not 
be workable, so it is anticipated that whole areas of work could cease. As part of its 
scoping work, NTS has therefore been exploring options for the future of the IMLT.   

 
24. NTS is aware that if the work of the IMLT ceased to exist or were significantly scaled 

back, the impacts would be felt by local citizens, and therefore potentially by other locally 
delivered services, including trading standards (which have a legal responsibility for the 
enforcement of unlicensed consumer credit lending activities). They have therefore 
sought the views of the LGA (and others) to ensure that the potential impact on local 
government and their citizens of any reduction to the funding of the IMLTs are properly 
taken into account. 

 
25. To enable us to feedback, the Board’s experience of issues relating to financial inclusion 

and illegal money lending in their council areas would be very helpful, as well as any 
views or knowledge about possible alternative provision. 

 
26. Separately, following correspondence with a councillor concerned about the prospect of 

cuts to the IMLT and discussions with the NTS, there is the option for the LGA to support 
NTS’s call for the Financial Conduct Authority to use a proportion of the bank levy to 
make up any future shortfall in funding for illegal moneylending activities. NTS had 
lobbied both the FCA and Treasury about this last year, but have yet to be successful in 
securing a commitment for this. Subject to the Board’s views, officers propose to seek to 
resume discussions with the FCA on this point. 

                                           
1
 In the spending review, BIS received a 17% funding cut; NTS has been advised that its budget is 

unlikely to be known until the new year. 
Page 54

Agenda Item 6



 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board  

7 December 2015 

 

 

     

 
 
Next steps 
 
27. Members are asked to note and comment on the issues above. 

 
Financial Implications 

28. None. 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 7





 

 
 
Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 

7 December 2015 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 14 September 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Apologies for absence & Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed new Members to the Board and thanked the work of 
previous Members of the Board. Cllr Haigh asked that the Board make a 
particular note of thanks to Cllr Joanna Spicer MBE for her work on the 
Board. 
 
Actions:  
 
Officers to write to Cllr Spicer thanking her for her service.  
 
Decision: 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 

 

2   Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside Body Appointments  
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Advisor, informed Members that there had 
been a change in relationship with some outside bodies. Members agreed 
to remove the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association, Better 
Regulatory Outcomes Group and Better Regulation Delivery Office 
Steering Group from the list of outside bodies. Engagement would 
continue at officer level with input from Members when required. 
 
The following representatives to outside bodies were agreed by the Board: 
 
Advisory Board for Female Offenders –Cllr Janet Daby 
Criminal Justice Council – Cllr Joanna Gardner 
National FGM Centre Advisory Group – Cllr Lisa Brett 
HMIC’s interim Police Efficiency Effectiveness and Legitimacy crime 
inspection advisory group – Cllr Sophie Linden 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 

7 December 2015 

 
 

 

 
Members also agreed the following Member Champions: 
  
Domestic Violence – Cllr Sophie Linden and Cllr Tom Fox 
Abuse & exploitation – Cllr Lisa Brett 
Licensing – Cllr Tony Page 
Regulatory Services – Cllr Nick Worth 
Prevent and Counter-Extremism – Cllr Simon Blackburn 
Community Cohesion and Integration – Cllr Janet Daby 
Bereavement Services – Cllr Ian Gillies 
Anti-social behaviour – Cllr Anita Lower 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to inform outside bodies of the changes or continuation of LGA 
representatives. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed the Membership and Terms of Reference, appointments 
to outside bodies and Member Champions.  
 
 

3   Board Policy Priorities for 2015-16 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Advisor, introduced the report and set out the 
programme of work over the next year. The Board were informed of the 
cross-cutting priorities the Leadership Board had identified and which 
Boards were requested to contribute: Devolution and the future shape of 
local government; Housing; Finance; and, Promoting health and wellbeing.  
 
Members welcomed the report and made a number of comments: 
 

 The Board should respond to the Home Office consultation, 
‘Reforming the powers of police staff and volunteers’. 

 The need to include some proactive campaigning work recognising 
the social value of work done by local authorities where they are 
n
[...]
 priorities between urban and rural areas. 

 The need to look at where local authorities have the biggest impact 
and cost efficiency. 

 Concern about a loss of local accountability in new governance 
models. 

 
Cllr Nick Worth and Cllr Anita Lower volunteered to be representatives on 
the stakeholder group. 
 
Action:  
 
Officers to progress the report, taking into account Members’ comments. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report.   
 
 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 

7 December 2015 

 
 

 

 

5   Crematoria and Coroners report 
  

 

 Lucy Ellender, Advisor, introduced the paper and noted a range of issues 
affecting councils’ crematoria provision and the work of coroners. The 
paper also set the proposed work programme to respond to the three 
reviews related to crematoria and coroner provision announced by 
Government. 
 
 
Members welcomed the report and made a number of comments: 
 

 There is a lack of land and space available for traditional burials. 
This was becoming critical, especially as planning policies had an 
impact on the opening of new cemeteries and crematoria. 

 The provision of burial services to local communities is an area 
where local authorities can provide good quality services. There 
had already been a number of reviews undertaken by councils to 
look at the provision of these services that the LGA could draw on. 

 The increase in private provision of cremation services had, in 
some areas, added pressure to council’s ability to cover costs as 
well as invest in and maintain facilities.  

 The interaction between the health and care systems and coroners 
was creating delays in the issuing of death certificates.  

 There was concern about the length of time coroners inquests can 
take. Members noted that there were differences in approach 
between coroners and that this can have an impact on the 
bereaved. The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguard changes were also 
affecting the numb
[...]
d and those that are ongoing in future update reports. 
 
Action:  
 
Officers to take forward the work programme in line with Members 
direction.  
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
 
 

 

7   Notes of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the notes of the meeting held on 8 June 2014 as correct.   
 
 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Simon Blackburn  Blackpool Council 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board 

7 December 2015 

 
 

 

Vice-Chair Cllr Morris Bright  Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Mike Connolly Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne 

Cllr Kate Haigh 
Gedling Borough Council 
Gloucester City Council 

 Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Sophie Linden London Borough of Hackney 
 Cllr Lucy Botting Mole Valley District Council 
 Cllr Joanna Gardner Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
 Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 
 Cllr Thomas Fox Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council  
 Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Nick Daubney King’s Lynn & West Norfolk Borough Council 
 Cllr Janet Daby London Borough of Lewisham 
   

 
In Attendance 
 
Cllr Kay Hammond  

  

 
LGA Officers 
 
Mark Norris 
Ellie Greenwood 
Ian Leete 
Lucy Ellender 
John Wright  
Ciarán Whitehead  
Carl Cheevers  

  

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 8



 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board  

7 December 2015 

 

 

     

Board Work Programme 2015/16 

Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
Following the discussion of priorities at the last Board meeting, this paper sets out the wor
[...]
e call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 75


	Agenda
	1 Counter Extremism Strategy
	2 Alcohol’s harm to others: An Institute of Alcohol Studies report
	Alcohol's harm to others slides

	3 Fire Services Management Committee update
	4 LGA review of trading standards services: summary and report
	5 Legislative update
	6 Update paper
	7 Sustainable Communities Act (CONFIDENTIAL)
	8 Notes of previous meeting
	SSCB Work Programme 2015 16

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 7 December 2015 

Venue: Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Counter Extremism Strategy 
  

 

 The Chair introduced Neil O’Connor, Director of the Cross-Departmental 
Review, DCLG. The Director outlined that the review will be looking at 
opportunity and integration in isolated communities. The review will be 
looking at some key issues including:  
 

 How government can ensure people learn English 

 Boosting employment  

 Segregation in schools 

 Housing 

 Learning from past approaches. 
 
The review will comprise a paper review looking at past research and 
policies, visits to local areas, and include a call for evidence and 
submissions. The review will report in early 2016 and inform the new 
cohesive communities programme. The review was considering the role of 
local government and wanted to hear from councils on what works and 
what they would like to see in any strategy.  
 
The Chair thanked the Director for his presentation and invited members 
to give their views. Members made a number of comments: 
 

 Support and resources would need to be made available to areas.  

 Concerns that the Community Extremism Trigger could lead to 
vexatious complaints and that the demands it places on local 
authorities could become burdensome. 

 The need for co-operation with the police on the Prevent duty but 
there were also concerns around the flow of information from the 
police to councils, and the role of police and crime commissioners. 

 The vulnerability of individuals and communities and links for 
example to mental health services needed to be explored.  

 Applying the lessons learned in Baroness Young’s recent review 
on improving outcomes for BAME offenders to this area of work. 

 The role of schools and the interaction between local authorities 
and academies and free schools. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Equipping councillors and officers with the necessary skills to deal 
with this issue. 

 The role of faith groups, the voluntary sector and arts and culture 
in improving integration and community cohesion. 

 The Welsh experience needed to be considered both around 
language of the community and the use of community cohesion 
coordinators.  

 
Action: 
 
Officers to progress as appropriate in line with Members comments. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the publication of the Counter Extremism Strategy. 
 

2   Alcohol’s harm to others: An Institute of Alcohol Studies report 
  

 

 The Chair introduced Katherine Brown, Director of the Institute of Alcohol 
Studies, who presented the Institute’s latest report into the wider impact of 
alcohol on society. The report summarises the findings of research by the 
University of Sheffield into the impact of   alcohol on people other than the 
drinker.  
 
The report identifies a number of measures that could be taken to reduce 
these levels of harm. These included: 
 

 introducing a minimum unit price 

 restricting the density of outlets 

 restricting permitted hours of sale 

 providing brief advice to risky drinkers 

 tougher drink driving laws. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director for her presentation and invited members 
to share their views on the issue. There was a discussion during which 
members made a number of comments: 
 

 the density and prevalence of outlets contributes to the problem of 
harmful drinking  

 the negative impact on pubs and other licenced venues caused by 
people who have already consumed cheap alcohol bought from 
other outlets  

 evidence from international comparisons shows what measures 
can be successful 

 the apparent success of tougher drink driving laws in Scotland  

 issues associated with stag and hen parties and all day drinking 
including the impact on the local economy as well as specialist 
pubs selling high strength beers 

 the harm and impact alcohol has on health and the emergency 
services. 

 
Members discussed whether the LGA needed to revisit its position on 
minimum unit price and proposed a paper on what councils could do to 

 



 

 

 
 

 

address alcohol harms be brought to the next board. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board agreed to receive a brief paper on reducing alcohol related 
harms, outlining the available information on minimum unit pricing along 
with a proposed approach for an LGA-wide discussion, recognising the 
interest of other Boards such as Community and Wellbeing. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress as appropriate. 
 

3   Fire Services Management Committee update 
  

 

 Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Chairman of the Fire Services Management Committee 
(FSMC) introduced the paper and updated the Board on the principal 
issues concerning the FSMC and fire community at large. Cllr Hilton 
outlined that there are four key issues the FSMC has identified: funding, 
service transformation, collaboration and governance. 
  
Members welcomed the update and made a number of comments: 
  

 The potential for the Fire and Rescue Service to contribute to the 
work of wider council services like trading standards and regulatory 
services, public health and community safety 

 The service has a strong brand and high levels of trust among the 
public. 

 The proposed changes to the fire service governance and the 
FSMC's opposition to Police and Crime Commissioners taking over 
responsibility for the running of the service 

 There were concerns that the remit of the service was being 
expanded when funding was being cut, and whether this could 
impact on the core business of the service. 

  
The Board agreed that the different remits of the Board and the FSMC, 
and the reporting link between the two structures, are clear.  There is a 
standing invite for a representative agreed by the FSMC to attend Board 
meetings as an observer.  
  
Action: 
  
Officers noted members’ comments. 
  
Decision: 
  
The Board agreed to invite a representative of the FSMC to attend 
meetings, in an observer capacity, to feed in comments on the work of this 
Board. 
 

 

4   LGA review of trading standards services: summary and report 
  

 

 Ellie Greenwood, Senior Advisor, introduced the report updating the Board  



 

 

 
 

 

on the LGA’s review of trading standards. The review was a short high 
level review which showed a clear commitment to trading standards’ role 
in local government but from which a number of key issues emerged.  
 
The Board welcomed the report and made a number of comments 
reflecting: 
 

 the important role local trading standards services have in 
supporting the national trading standards service 

 the need for an increased emphasis in the report of local 
government’s control of trading standards as a local service 

 the potential for reviewing services and combining them to relate to 
current issues faced by local authorities 

 the LGA should be setting the agenda and challenging how to be 
more effective in this area, rather than appearing to respond to the 
professional agenda 

 the potential for commercialisation of the service including the 
possibility of a trading standards kite mark  

 recognition that trading standards issues cut across boundaries. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to redraft and progress the next steps in line with Members’ 
comments. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members approved the report subject to some redrafting to reflect the 
comments above, and agreed the next steps identified. 
 

5   Legislative update 
  

 

 Decision 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress as appropriate. 
 

 

6   Update paper 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Advisor, introduced the report which provided 
an update on LGA policy work and developments affecting the Board’s 
priorities.  
 
The Chair invited members to give their views on the future of work on 
illegal moneylending. Members were happy to support the National 
Trading Standards’ call for the Financial Conduct Authority to use a 
proportion of the bank levy to make up any future shortfall in funding for 
illegal moneylending activities.  
 
Members were informed government will shortly be consulting on how 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Police and Crime Panels are able to deal with complaints. Officers expect 
to be able to bring a draft response to the next Board meeting.  
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress as appropriate. 
 

7   Sustainable Communities Act (CONFIDENTIAL) 
  

 

 Ellie Greenwood, Senior Advisor, introduced the confidential report and 
updated the Board on progress on the review of Newham Council’s SCA 
application by the LGA Selector Panel. 
 
The Board was supportive of the approach outlined in the report and 
proposed that the Chair or Vice Chair be involved in future negotiations 
with government on this issue. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Board agreed to the approach outlined and agreed to appoint the 
Chair. 
 
Actions: 
 
Officers to take forward the actions in the report and update the Board at 
the next meeting.  
 

 

8   Notes of previous meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the notes of the meeting held on 14 September 2015 as 
correct. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Thomas Fox Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Joanna Gardner Kensington and Chelsea Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 
 Cllr Mike Connolly Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Sophie Linden Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Nick Daubney King's Lynn & West Norfolk Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Jeremy Hilton  

Cllr Kay Hammond  
Cllr Thomas Wright  

Gloucestershire County Council 
Surrey County Council 
Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
LGA Officers   

 


